Public Hearing

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

December 16, 2019

DEC16 19 9:03AM

TO:

Katie Smith, Deputy Clerk of the

Board of County Commissioners,

Comptroller Clerk's Office

THRU:

Cheryl Gillespie, Supervisor

Agenda Development Office

FROM:

Lila McHenry, Senior Assistant County Actor

Contact: (407) 836-5469 / Email to: lila methodocal.net

RE:

Request for Public Hearing on January 14, 2020

before the Board of County Commissioners to Consider an Ordinance pertaining to Taxation in Orange County, Florida Amending Section 25-140 of the Orange County Code ("The Tourist Development Plan")

Title of Ordinance:

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO TAXATION IN ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA; AMENDING SECTION 25-140 OF THE ORANGE COUNTY CODE ("THE TOURIST DEVELOPMENT PLAN") TO PROVIDE AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS CENTER; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Applicant:

Staff

Location:

All districts

Estimated time required for

public hearing:

Two minutes

Hearing controversial:

No

Advertising

January 14, 2020 @ 2pm Memo to Katie Smith Re: TDT Ordinance December 16, 2019 Page 2

requirement:

Publish once in the legal notices section of a local

newspaper of general circulation.

Advertising timeframe:

At least 10 days prior to the public hearing.

Hearing required by

Fla. Statute # or code:

Section 125.66(2)(a), Florida Statutes (regular enactment

procedure)

Spanish Contact Person:

Para más información en español acerca de estas

reuniones públicas o de cambios por ser efectuados, favor

de llamar a la Oficina de los Abogados del Condado,

Roberta Alfonso, at 407-836-7320.

The following materials will be submitted as backup for this public hearing request:

1. Memo to the Mayor and Board of County Commissioners

2. Ordinance

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK:

1. Please return one executed copy of the Ordinance to Lila McHenry via email attachment: lila.mchenry@ocfl.net.

Byron W. Brooks, AICP, County Administrator
 Jeffrey J. Newton, County Attorney
 Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator
 Fred Winterkamp, Manager Fiscal and Business Services

de maig	
	
14 69	
₹	
5	
13	
CTY	
grand Silver	
ELIZADO.	
	(7)
KETT- RE	3
•	\sim
-	******
.1.1	LI.

DRAFT 12/16/19

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-

<i>Z</i>	
	AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO TAXATION IN ORANGE
4	COUNTY, FLORIDA; AMENDING SECTION 25-140 OF THE
	ORANGE COUNTY CODE ("THE TOURIST DEVELOPMENT
6	PLAN") TO PROVIDE AUTHORIZATION FOR
	ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS
8	CENTER; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
	·

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ORANGE COUNTY:

Section 1. Chapter 25, Article IV, Section 25-140 of the Orange County Code, is hereby amended, with such amendments being indicated below in Section 2 with the new text being underlined.

Section 2. The Orange County Tourist Development Plan set forth in Section 25-140 of the Orange County Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 25-140. Tourist development plan.

18

16

• • •

20

22

24

26

28

30

(7) Seventh priority. The seventh priority of the plan is to provide funding, as set forth in an interlocal agreement between the county, the City of Orlando and the City of Orlando Community Redevelopment Agency (the "interlocal agreement") for certain costs associated with the construction of a new performing arts center and with the renovation and expansion of the Citrus Bowl, in order to finance and estimate three hundred fifty-two million dollars (\$352,000,000.00) in project costs plus certain adjustments as further provided for and pursuant to the terms and limitations of such interlocal agreement and to provide additional funding in an amount not to exceed nineteen million dollars (\$19,000,000) for project costs associated with the completion of the performing arts center pursuant to the terms of a funding agreement approved by the Board.

32

Section 3. Codification. The amendments to the Orange County Code set forth in

34 Section 2 shall be codified. No other sections or parts of sections of this ordinance shall be codified.

Section 4. Effective date. This ordinance shall become effective pursuant to general

36	law.		
	ADOPTED THIS DAY OF		
38		DANCE COUNTY DI ODIDA	
40		RANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 7: Board of Orange County Commissioners	
42	В	Y:	
44		Jerry L. Demings County Mayor	
46	ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA County Comptroller As Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners		
48	. 10 0.0.11 01 11.0 Down of committee of com		
50	By: Deputy Clerk		
52			